Total traded effective (€ mn) 2.128 3.211 3.440
Daily average effective (€ mn) 11,26 12,84 17,92
Number of shares (mn) 192,19 355,58 352,78

Market cap (€ mn) 2.330 4.587 5.175

2003

10 €

11 €

12 €

13 €

14 €

15 €

30-dic 13-ene 27-ene 10-feb 24-feb 09-mar 23-mar 06-abr 20-abr 04-may 18-may 01-jun 15-jun 29-jun 13-jul 27-jul 10-ago 24-ago 07-sep 21-sep

Sa
hr

e
pr

ic
e

000

1.000

2.000

3.000

4.000

5.000

V
ol

um
e

(´
00

0)

Share Price Volume traded

January -September 2004 Results
 Non audited figures

20

4.2. Treasury stock

• The balance of September 30th, 2004 reached 7,077,126 shares, which represents

2.0% of the total capital stock of the Company, all acquired during 2004.

4.3. Investor calendar

• November 4th: 3Q/04 Results release.

• November 5th: 3Q/04 Results conference call at 12:00 hrs. (local time).

• February 28th, 2005 (tentative): FY 2004 Results release.

  January - September 2004 Results
 Non audited figures

21

Annexes
 Annex I. Pro-forma adjustments of the 3Q/ 2003 P & L

ACS
Jan-Jun  (1)

DRC
Jan-Jun (2)

Adjustments &
Elim. (3)

Elimination
EqA DRC (4)

Fin Exp +
Goodwill (5)

Million Euro

Net sales 3.551,6 4.380,9 (0,0) 7.932,5
Operating expenses (3.230,0) (4.041,1) (0,0) (7.271,1)

Operating cash flow (EBITDA) 321,6 339,8 (0,0) 661,3
Depreciation/Amortization (80,8) (121,9) (0,0) (202,7)

Operating profit (EBIT) 240,7 217,9 (0,0) 458,6
Net financial results (46,0) (38,0) (0,0) (3,0) (87,0)
Equity method 58,7 80,5 (28,6) (56,2) 54,4
Goodwill amortization (33,9) (8,1) 0,0 (3,0) (45,0)

Ordinary income 219,6 252,3 (28,6) (56,2) (6,0) 381,1
Net extraordinary results (9,3) (5,1) (0,0) (14,4)

Earning before taxes 210,2 247,3 (28,6) (56,2) (6,0) 366,7
Corporate income tax (58,6) (61,7) 28,6 1,1 (90,6)
Minority interest (1,4) (4,4) 0,0 (5,8)

Net profit 150,2 181,2 0,0 (56,2) (5,0) 270,3

(1) 3Q/03 ACS P&L Account
(2) 3Q/03 DRC P&L Account
(3) Unification adjustments and elimination of transactions between both Groups
(4) Elimination of DRC result in ACS, equity accounted, in 3Q/03
(5) Adjustments when considering ACS had a 33,5% stake in DRC since January 1st 2003

GRUPO ACS
PRO-FORMA ADJUSTEMENTS 3Q/03

ProForma

  January - September 2004 Results
 Non audited figures

22

Annex II. Main contracts awarded in the quarter

i.Construction

Highways and roads
• Alicante ring road
• M-30 remodelation, by-pass South – South tunnel, in Madrid
• Enlargement of the fourth lane of A-6 highway in Las Rozas (Madrid)